MINISTRY OF FINANCE
DEPARTMENT OF EXPENDITURE

kkk

LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3407

TO BE ANSWERED ON FRIDAY, THE 18t DECEMBER, 2015/
27 AGRAHAYANA, 1937 (SAKA)

SUBSIDY

3407 DR.K. KAMARAJ:
SHRI RAM MOHAN NAIDU KINJARAPU:

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) the details of subsidies provided by the Government during each of the last three
years and the current year, sector-wise including agriculture, food, petroleum,
fertilizer and State-wise including Andhra Pradesh;

(b) whether subsidies affect the Current Account Deficit (CAD);

(c) if so, the policy/plan in place to curb subsidies including steps for direct subsidy
transfer system to plug subsidy leakages and making Aadhaar linked bank
accounts compulsory;

(d) whether the Government has conducted any study to ascertain that subsidy is
actually reaching to the poor people, if so, the details and the outcome thereof; and

(e) the other steps taken by the Government to reduce economic disparities in the
country?

ANSWER
Minister of State for Finance (SHRI JAYANT SINHA)

(a): Subsidies on Agriculture

Agriculture is a State subject. However, Government of India supports the State
Government through various Central Sector and Centrally Sponsored Schemes for
which financial assistance is provided. Under the schemes, the funds are released to
State Governments who in turn provide subsidies to the beneficiaries as per approved
norms. A statement indicating the funds released under various schemes during the
last 3 years and the current year State-wise is enclosed at Annexure-l.

Food Subsidy
The details of food subsidy (including sugar subsidy) released during the last 3 years
and for the current year is enclosed as per Annexure-A.

Further details indicating food subsidy released to FCI and various DCP States during
the last 3 years and current year and also subsidies released to two Union Territories
during 2015-16 under Direct Benefit Transfer (DBT) is given at Appendix A.l and the
year-wise sugar subsidy released to States/Union Territories is given at Appendix A.Il.
Petroleum Subsidy

The details of subsidy on petroleum products are as under: -
(Rupees in crores)



Particulars 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16(April-

September)
PDS Kerosene 30156 31255 24804 7122
Diesel 92061 62837 10935 -
Domestic LPG | 41565 52247 40569 8814
including DBTL

PAHAL (DBTL) Scheme was launched in 54 Districts of the country on 15.11.2014.
Subsequently, the scheme was extended to rest of the country on 1% January, 2015.
Under the Scheme, the LPG cylinders are being sold at market price and subsidy, as
admissible, is being transferred to consumers directly into his/her bank account. As on
14.12.2015, 14.69 crore LPGH consumers have joined the scheme. The scheme aims
to save subsidy to the extent of reduction in diversion of subsidized LPG into
commercial sector.

Fertilizer subsidy

The details of fertilizer subsidies are as under: -
(Rupees in Crores)

Particulars 2012-13 2013-14 | 2014-15 | 2015-16

(Upto Nov 2015)
Indigenous Urea 20000.00 | 26500.00 | 38200.01 | 34864.05
Imported Urea 20016.00 | 15353.30 | 16200.00 | 11034.32
Indigenous 16000.00 | 15500.00 | 12000.00 | 10065.56
P&KFertilizers
Imported P&K Fertilizers | 14576.10 | 13926.86 | 8667.30 | 6881.35

(b) to (e): Other things remaining the same, subsidies on a product that is imported or
has a large import content may elevate the levels of consumption and hence the level
of imports into the country depending upon the elasticity of demand. The impact on the
Current Account Deficiency (CAD) would depend on other factors like the Exchange
Rate and the level of exports in the same time period. However, the exact magnitude is
difficult to ascertain.

Direct Benefit Transfer (DBT) was started on 1% January, 2013 with the aim to ensure
accurate targeting of beneficiaries, de-duplication, reduction of fraud, efficiency in
delivery process, ensuring greater inclusion, elimination of waste, curbing leakages and
thereby controlling expenditure with greater accountability and transparency. The
existing delivery processes are re-engineered for simpler flow of information and funds.
DBT is a major reform process where cash/benefits are transferred directly in the bank
accounts of beneficiaries, cutting several layers in the delivery process.

Government has launched a new universal Direct Benefit Transfer Scheme for LPG
from 1% January, 2015 onwards which covers both Aadhaar card and non-Aadhaar card
holders in which the subsidy is transferred directly into the bank accounts of cash-
transfer-compliant customers in a manner that will avoid duplication and prevent
leakages. The Government has also launched a dedicated scheme for end-to-end
computerization of Public Distribution System throughout the country. 11 States have
already joined the National Food Security Act (NFSA) framework and other States will
follow suit. The Government has launched a drive to ensure universal coverage of
Aadhaar throughout the country. End-to-end computerization, combined with Aadhaar
coverage, will help improve the targeting efficiency of PDS system in the country. 100%



neem coating of indigenous production of subsidized urea has been made compulsory
from 25.05.2015. This will help prevent its diversion for industrial use.

Cash transfer of Food Subsidy Rules, 2015 which was notified on 21.8.2015 under the
National Food Security Act, 2013 is currently being implemented on a pilot basis in
Union Territories of Chandigarh and Puducherry w.e.f. September, 2015 with their
consent.
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Details of State-wise funds released on Schemes being implemented byDepartment of Agriculture, Cooperation & Farmers Welfare during 2012-13

(Rs in Crore)

Integrated Support to
Scheme of . State
) ) . Horticulture ) .
Rashtriya |National Oilseeds, . Soil ) Extension .
L. Macro . Mission for National . National
Krishi Food Pulses, Oil Health ] Micro Programmes Technology
Sl. . . Manageme North East & Horticulture L. ) Bamboo .
Name of the State Vikas Security Palm and ) Manage . Irrigation (|for Extension | = | Mission on Cotton
No. ) . nt Scheme . Himalayan Mission Mission
Yojana Mission Maize ment MI) Reforms (TMC)
(MMA) States (NHM) (NBM)
(RKVY) (NFSM) (ISOPOM) (SHM) (OFWM) ((ATMA)
(HMNEHS)
{ now under
(NMOOP) (NMAET)
Rel. Rel. Rel. Rel. Rel. Rel. Rel. Rel. Rel. Rel. Rel.
1 |Andhra Pradesh 577.79 152.94 43.80 17.93 0.00 0.00 87.34 289.93 21.61 0.20 0.00
2 |Arunachal Pradesh 24.94 10.33 20.09 47.42 0.00 0.00 9.16 5.22
3 |Assam 399.57 30.86 0.00 0.00 37.49 0.00 0.00 7.26 9.47
4 |Bihar 700.20 65.72 23.90 9.19 0.00 35.06 52.00 43.58 1.12
5 [Chhattisgarh 571.22 52.60 19.15 7.55 0.00 91.36 31.72 10.50 3.18
6 |[Goa 35.27 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.25 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 |Gujarat 610.87 54.50 35.34 5.18 1.38 100.13 182.00 34.25 1.40 1.57
8 [Haryana 179.88 46.53 2.46 4.35 1.21 90.62 30.00 7.60 0.73
9 |Himachal Pradesh 59.27 20.25 19.54 0.65 27.55 0.00 9.31 0.89
10 JJammu & Kashmir 103.22 11.87 16.80 0.42 18.25 0.00 0.00 9.00 0.00
11 |[Jharkhand 219.38 24.79 2.29 0.00 47.81 25.00 30.66 0.64
12 |Karnataka 549.15 110.21 33.11 14.81 0.00 113.04 140.65 15.27 4.93 0.58
13 [Kerala 253.03 1.37 10.41 0.00 0.00 35.00 3.00 15.67 0.00
14 |Madhya Pradesh 448.13 247.15 56.80 56.91 0.00 30.09 63.84 34.63 0.00 1.00
15 [Maharashtra 1050.81 241.81 82.38 36.70 2.90 127.87 150.18 41.01 0.00 2.34
16 |Manipur 47.97 12.16 25.54 48.93 0.00 1.25 4.76 13.36
17 |[Meghalaya 22.68 9.30 23.25 29.00 0.00 0.00 4.97 0.00
18 |Mizoram 184.73 6.04 19.33 0.00 43.10 0.00 0.00 1.00 17.05
19 [Nagaland 85.75 11.64 23.25 43.55 0.00 0.00 9.34 16.60
20 |Odisha 468.28 63.52 10.81 10.68 0.00 65.80 20.00 42.50 4.64 0.85
21 |[Punjab 86.83 37.93 7.97 0.00 1.30 57.90 10.00 9.92 0.00 0.00
22 |Rajasthan 348.18 126.42 32.89 36.89 0.00 41.20 110.00 22.45 1.88 0.63
23 [Sikkim 15.21 2.08 18.60 42.89 0.00 2.00 2.44 3.27
24 |Tamil Nadu 613.27 39.70 29.29 8.22 0.50 56.00 83.00 22.41 0.20 0.50
25 |Tripura 56.43 21.84 18.60 0.00 44.80 0.00 0.00 3.89 0.50 0.00
26 |Uttar Pradesh 294.52 211.03 105.85 6.66 0.00 32.36 5.95 69.21 0.60 0.14
27 |Uttarakhand 8.21 16.25 14.31 10.23 0.21 1.50 4.63 0.77
28 |West Bengal 374.58 41.89 18.42 6.65 0.00 0.00 19.00 0.00 19.84 0.00 0.28
Total 8389.37( 1670.73 714.18 222.80 393.21 7.50 1031.83 1202.02 506.85 85.92 8.62




Details of State-wise funds released on Schemes being implemented byDepartment of Agriculture, Cooperation & Farmers Welfare during 2013-14

(Rs in Crore)

Integrated ] Support to
Horticulture State
. . Scheme of . ]
Rashtriya [National ] Mission for ] ] ] Extension
. Oilseeds,Pulses, National National [National .
Krishi Food ] North East ] L Programmes |Soil Health
. . Oil Palm and Horticulture |Mission on|Bamboo
Sl. No. Name of the State  |Vikas Security . and .. . .. for State Management
. L. Maize . Mission Micro Mission
Yojana Mission (ISOPOM) Himalayan (NHM) Irregation |(NBM) Reforms (SHM)
(RKVY) (NFSM) {now States NMMI (ATMA) { now
(NMOOP)} (HMNE&HS) under
(NMAET)}
Rel. Rel. Rel. Rel. Rel. Rel. Rel. Rel. Rel.
1 Andhra Pradesh 456.87 157.37 85.94 91.06 265.56 0.00 20.19 1.78
2 Arunachal Pradesh 33.04 11.32 46.61 0.00 16.67 6.97 0.00
3 Assam 218.87 95.10 0.00 48.00 0.00 15.18 4.36 0.00
4 Bihar 254.26 15.22 0.00 20.00 57.50 0.00 40.00 0.00
5 Chhattisgarh 233.82 79.46 10.25 90.62 30.00 5.15 13.78 0.72
6 Goa 10.43 0.00 4.00 0.17 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 Gujarat 476.89 38.51 27.54 119.00 220.00 3.03 36.31 0.00
8 Haryana 159.29 42.15 3.63 93.44 33.00 6.22 0.00
9 Himachal Pradesh 77.40 21.83 0.45 26.19 3.00 0.95 9.39 0.00
10 [Jammu & Kashmir 88.52 17.50 1.58 29.43 0.00 1.08 5.44 0.00
11 [|Jharkhand 147.10 38.68 50.04 15.00 0.35 31.68 2.57
12 |Karnataka 467.29 127.74 23.13 69.74 173.30 9.66 8.72 0.00
13 |Kerala 256.24 0.89 0.00 30.00 5.62 0.96 14.08 2.29
14 |Madhya Pradesh 276.25 366.06 40.76 75.00 106.52 7.93 40.37 0.00
15 |Maharashtra 959.69 274.33 31.32 674.60 141.01 0.50 49.71 0.77
16 [Manipur 23.66 26.00 58.00 1.50 12.13 1.29 0.00
17 [Meghalaya 37.98 12.31 40.00 0.50 0.00 3.97 0.10
18 [Mizoram 77.41 7.50 1.46 48.00 6.75 20.09 0.55 0.40
19 [Nagaland 30.07 20.00 47.45 0.00 20.29 8.05 0.00
20 [Odisha 529.42 68.74 14.50 84.10 25.86 5.47 35.27 5.77
21 |Punjab 229.44 37.56 0.00 58.19 5.00 0.00 8.55 0.00
22 |Rajasthan 735.24 126.35 40.18 62.50 80.00 1.23 30.02 0.00
23 [Sikkim 10.20 2.12 49.36 5.89 2.80 1.90 0.00
24 |Tamil Nadu 269.96 37.65 12.06 92.87 86.90 0.00 27.83 1.81
25 |Tripura 70.50 34.09 0.00 56.14 1.00 0.58 3.97 0.00
26 |Uttar Pradesh 561.09 245.05 10.08 35.00 2.00 0.85 51.88 0.00
27 |Uttarakhand 44.03 13.46 30.00 5.40 0.87 5.26 0.00
28 ([West Bengal 265.08 59.93 3.34 8.00 0.00 0.00 1391 0.00
Total 7000.04 1976.92 306.23 479.18 1658.16| 1271.48| 125.78 479.66 16.21




Details of State-wise funds released on Schemes being implemented byDepartment of Agriculture, Cooperation & Farmers Welfare during 2014-15

(Rs in Crore)

Support to
National Horticulture |On Farm (State
) National ] Mission on Mission for |Water Extension ) Rainfied
Rashtriya National ] . National ]
L. Krishi Vikas Food. Horticulture O!Iseeds and [Soil Health [North East Managem Programm.es Bamboo Area Soil Health
Name of the State ) Security - Oil Palm Manageme |and ent for Extension | Developm|Card
No. Yojana L. Mission . Mission
(RKVY) Mission (NHM) (NMF)OP) nt (SHM) Himalayan (0F\{\IM) Reforms (NBM) ent (SHC)
(NFSM) {Earlier States { Ealier ((ATMA) (RAD)
(1ISOPOM)} (HMNE&HS) [(NMMI) } |under
NMAET
Rel. Rel. Rel. Rel. Rel. Rel. Rel. Rel. Rel. Rel. Rel.

1 |Andhra Pradesh 263.54 75.64 64.68 17.98 3.93 121.48 22.64 0.00 10.04 1.24
2 |Arunachal Pradesh 13.92 7.50 2.04 0.62 23.77 0.00 7.13 12.82 4.73 0.12
3 |Assam 267.71 95.82 8.86 0.82 29.09 1.00 7.49 2.97 3.00 0.51
4 |Bihar 545.73 74.68 17.00 1.54 5.52 35.00 23.61 0.00 5.00 2.53
5 [Chhattisgarh 341.75 47.94 111.88 3.20 1.22 10.00 11.83 3.80 11.44 0.66
6 |Goa 0.00 - 0.00 0.00 1.90 0.20 0.00 0.00 0.12
7 |Gujarat 290.03 13.92 109.47 14.01 1.08 140.68 44.86 291 22.50 0.81
8 |Haryana 254.68 36.49 65.45 2.42 0.00 23.00 2.83 0.34
9 |Himachal Pradesh 86.11 17.98 0.00 1.99 42.42 1.50 11.85 0.81 7.58 0.24
10 |Jammu & Kashmir 78.25 10.20 1.01 7.36 45.00 0.00 3.24 0.77 2.50 0.32
11 [Jharkhand 153.15 23.35 49.69 1.19 0.00 15.00 15.06 0.40 10.00 0.51
12 |Karnataka 632.22 134.19 96.08 20.22 0.50 124.25 11.47 4.65 15.00 1.27
13 [Kerala 300.70 3.13 40.00 0.41 1.01 3.75 17.68 1.10 5.00 1.13
14 |Madhya Pradesh 511.78 214.71 42.23 45.06 5.60 66.50 50.06 6.81 24.98 1.43
15 [Maharashtra 942.09 194.71 140.00 34.08 5.04 177.50 34.13 0.59 40.00 2.16
16 |Manipur 43.00 14.82 1.98 0.00 44,17 2.72 6.71 8.62 5.00 0.13
17 [Meghalaya 60.64 9.63 0.63 0.00 27.60 0.00 2.44 0.97 4.84 0.14
18 |Mizoram 113.92 7.08 6.68 0.08 41.00 4.50 1.72 12.30 4.88 0.12
19 ([Nagaland 52.75 19.41 4.55 0.40 34.76 0.00 7.56 11.36 5.46 0.13
20 |Odisha 482.07 53.98 71.75 9.26 1.51 10.14 44.48 3.88 13.00 0.80
21 |Punjab 413.71 40.83 58.50 0.40 1.75 0.00 19.95 0.00 0.26
22 |Rajasthan 695.28 2.42 42.66 47.85 0.30 75.00 24.43 0.31 25.00 1.43
23 |Sikkim 9.49 213.88 0.69 6.12 44.50 4.26 3.51 0.57 4.60 0.12
24 [Tamil Nadu 298.95 73.49 55.36 8.43 1.85 56.63 36.94 0.15 30.00 1.32
25 [Telangana 179.64 66.03 45.00 6.19 3.70 77.57 13.47 10.00 0.93
26 |Tripura 80.27 29.66 5.12 0.50 37.00 2.00 1.94 0.81 4.50 0.18
27 |Uttar Pradesh 589.47 254.85 37.32 11.73 6.79 3.00 69.98 0.50 20.00 3.54
28 |Uttarakhand 80.70 8.98 0.00 32.73 6.98 6.96 0.29 7.00 0.23
29 |West Bengal 582.34 54.32 18.74 6.03 3.75 0.00 17.14 0.00 5.00 1.17
Total 8363.89 1799.64 1065.82 261.55 63.34 402.04 962.66 521.11 77.38 301.05 23.89




Details of State-wise funds released on Schemes being implemented byDepartment of Agriculture, Cooperation & Farmers Welfare during 2015-16

(Rs in Crore)

Support to Sub
. Sub- PP Pradhan Mission .
National . L. State . National .
National Mission on Horticulture mission on Extension Rainfied |Pramapar Mantri on Agroforestr Informati
Rashtriya National . Soil Health [Mission for |Seeds and Soil 'p . |Krishi Agricultur g on
. Food ] Oilseeds and . Programmes Area gat Krishi | . ] y Bamboo
Sl. Krishi Vikas . Horticultur| _. Manag- North East |Planting . Health . Sinchai al L. Technolog
Name of the State . Security L. Oil Palm . . for Extension Developm |Vikas . . |Mission
No. Yojana . e Mission ement Himalayan |Material Card ) Yojanaa Mechaniz
Mission (NMOOP) Reforms ent Yojana ) (NABM)
(RKVY) (NHM) ) (SHM) States under (SHC) (PMKSY [ |ation ] NEGP-A
(NFSM) Earlier (ATMA) (RAD) (PKVY) . earlier
(ISOPOM) (HMNE&HS) [NMAET {under For Micro |under NBM phase -l
(SMSP) Irrigation] [NMAET (
NMAET}
SMAM )
Rel. Rel. Rel. Rel. Rel. Rel. Rel. Rel. Rel. Rel. Rel. Rel. Rel. Rel. Rel.
1 |Andhra Pradesh 83.10 28.81 35.75 24.72 2.89 6.64 3.81 7.00 11.00 65.88 0.00 0.78
2 |Arunachal Pradesh 15.77 7.96 1.43 16.00 5.78 0.12 1.50 0.51 0.00 3.50 0.52
3 |Assam 94.10 49,57 5.24 1.02 10.00 6.82 0.93 5.76 0.00 3.00
4 |Bihar 111.20 47.82 0.70 1.52 27.72 3.63 7.29 10.00 0.00 2.14
5 Chhattisgarh 78.60 37.50 60.00 3.19 2.25 1.56 7.53 2.08 2.75 5.03 3.75 3.13 0.80
6 |Goa 21.70 1.50 0.12 0.10 0.07 0.00 0.00 0.14
7 Gujarat 108.20 9.22 40.00 6.47 0.47 10.58 4.52 5.00 1.78 73.38 1.96 1.21
8 Haryana 71.56 11.39 35.75 1.92 0.09 2.90 2.15 1.56 0.54 16.94 0.67
9 Himachal Pradesh 14.15 4.81 0.91 9.49 2.48 331 0.26 3.50 2.88 0.00 0.75 0.67
10 [|Jammu & Kashmir 37.36 6.48 0.00 0.25 27.40 4.26 5.30 0.52 1.00 0.75 0.00 0.00 0.72
11 |Jharkhand 59.88 16.38 15.79 0.00 0.17 7.53 0.41 2.50 1.78 0.00 1.84 0.00
12 |Karnataka 176.97 46.47 32.69 8.21 2.71 4.89 11.27 4.85 5.00 14.59 55.87 0.00
13 |Kerala 56.52 0.00 15.00 0.00 0.40 0.06 6.57 0.46 1.50 3.19 0.00 0.00
14 |Madhya Pradesh 131.80 134.11 25.50 17.16 15.48 6.65 11.00 23.56 41.37 7.50
15 |Maharashtra 219.00 63.82 51.25 12.17 2.43 13.43 6.99 15.00 25.99 88.37 14.44 1.25
16 |Manipur 10.23 8.01 0.67 18.75 4.40 0.12 1.11 0.54 0.00 0.95 3.21 0.33
17 [Meghalaya 0.00 3.48 0.00 0.29 0.14 1.50 0.00 0.00 0.28
18 |Mizoram 19.39 2.03 5.07 17.25 2.03 0.09 1.50 0.89 0.00 4.30 0.22
19 [Nagaland 12.63 11.75 1.20 0.30 17.25 4.57 0.15 2.00 0.64 1.85 3.82 0.42
20 |Odisha 142.59 52.99 28.75 3.43 1.97 13.74 2.02 6.50 8.57 5.92 3.45 1.36
21 |Punjab 107.97 14.05 23.00 0.00 7.15 2.28 0.89 0.00 0.00 0.74
22 |Rajasthan 168.82 106.54 25.00 14.21 2.07 7.61 6.55 19.78 52.37 0.68 1.21
23 |Sikkim 3.24 0.00 17.25 2.14 0.79 3.07 2.13 1.96 0.19
24 |Tamil Nadu 129.87 35.73 46.12 4.80 2.29 0.04 18.24 3.51 12.50 3.00 36.38 0.35 1.71
25 |Telangana 64.96 28.44 20.25 3.91 1.68 3.50 4.43 2.94 5.00 8.03 46.75 0.50 0.49
26 |Tripura 13.55 6.65 1.41 0.28 18.75 1.02 0.15 1.68 1.34 0.00 1.62 0.00 0.28
27 |Uttar Pradesh 123.99 93.80 14.00 5.69 8.38 2.37 32.54 12.80 9.00 15.35 7.50 1.27 3.39
28 |Uttarakhand 20.02 5.59 0.20 0.20 11.25 0.94 3.22 0.44 3.50 9.81 3.50 0.00 0.51
29 |West Bengal 142.28 18.49 10.00 2.85 4.78 13.83 3.59 2.25 2.14 0.00 0.00 1.39
Total 2236.21 855.13 480.35 124.66 36.52 163.39 20.66 246.20 72.27 104.64 178.77 510.11 21.45 40.54 19.52




Appendix -A.l

Statement indicating the subsidy allocated, released to DCP States for last three years and current year:

(Rs. in crore)

Financial Year

Subsidy allocated for DCP States

2012-13 12574.00
2013-14 14240.00
2014-15 21175.81
2015-16 22919.00

DCP States (Subsidy Released as on 15.12.2015):

(Rs in crore)

SI. No. | Name of the State Subsidy released
2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16
1 Bihar 0.00 0.00 1146.41 1930.38
2 Punjab 0.00 0.00 75.00 0.00
3 Madhya Pradesh 3356.71 3398.88 5668.11 4100.18
4 Andhra Pradesh 225,51 1554.83 2254.42 1179.59
5 Telangana 0.00 0.00 200.00 1231.06
6 Uttar Pradesh 39.26 5.18 0.00 0.00
7 West Bengal 1816.13 1551.14 2578.38 1731.28
8 Chhattisgarh 2345.39 2374.87 3332.71 2355.77
9 Uttarakhand 243.77 318.22 385.42 326.63
10 Tamil Nadu 1176.29 1007.49 914.55 700.75
11 Odisha 2731.50 3041.11 3785.00 2586.39
12 Karnataka 0.00 492.95 0.00 0.00
13 Gujarat 115.14 0.00 0.00 55.57
14 Kerala 524.31 427.82 744.84 632.54
15 Rajasthan 0.00 67.50 90.97 54.67
Total 12574.01 14239.99 21175.81 16884.81
1l Subsidy released under Direct Benefit Transfer (DBT) Scheme:
(Rs. in crore)
Sl. No. Name of the State/UT Subsidy released
2015-16
1 UT of Chandigarh 6.87
2 UT of Puducherry 25.00
Total 31.87
1. Food Corporation of India (FCI):
(Rs. in crores)
Year Subsidy Released
2012-13 71980.00
2013-14 75500.02
2014-15 91995.35
2015-16 87000.00*

*(actual release up to 15.12.2015)




Appendix —A.ll

Statement showing the year-wise Sugar Subsidy released to State/UTs

(Rs. in Crores)

Sl. State Name 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16
No. (up to 30.11.2015)
1 A&N 1.04 10.70 0.00
2 Andhra Pradesh 84.74 160.72 103.01
3 Chandigarh 0.26 0.00 0.00
4 Chhattisgarh 38.50 132.18 56.23
5 Delhi 13.04 19.20 37.29
6 Goa 0.77 2.15 1.95
7 Gujarat 23.51 192.50 72.80
8 Haryana 15.62 80.58 26.85
9 Himachal Pradesh 23.47 131.77 25.26
10 |J&K 34.78 160.00 115.92
11 | Jharkhand 0.00 0.00 33.94
12 | Karnataka 0.00 99.97 107.38
13 | Kerala 20.49 121.47 95.47
14 | Lakshadweep 0.00 1.15 1.36
15 | Madhya Pradesh 89.44 320.01 155.82
16 | Maharashtra 0.00 85.22 91.21
17 | Manipur 0.00 38.54 19.57
18 | Meghalaya 0.00 9.46 9.46
19 | Mizoram 3.43 0.38 0.00
20 | Nagaland 0.00 42.92 20.16
21 | Puducherry 1.21 2.94 2.63
22 | Punjab 0.00 0.00 5.86
23 | Rajasthan 61.67 163.37 92.62
24 | Sikkim 0.91 5.15 2.41
25 | Tamil Nadu 89.70 342.33 134.85
26 | Tripura 11.66 25.35 5.55
27 | Uttar Pradesh 202.13 1080.92 225.26
28 | Uttarakhand 60.28 103.98 164.42
29 | West Bengal 83.34 209.42 192.27
30 | Telangana 0.00 57.61 72.41
FCl 446.00 1400.00 900.00 672.00
(Under Old Scheme)
TOTAL 446.00 2259.98 4500.00 2543.94

Note:* The sugar subsidy scheme became effective from 1* June, 2013.
* During the FY 2012-13, an amount of Rs. 446 crores was released to FCl which in turn reimburses
the levy differential claims of States Civil Supply Corporations and Sugar Mills.



